medical cost trend rate is assumed to decrease to 4.5% by 2028 and respectively 4% by 2040. Some non-material
post-employment medical plans in EMENA and AOA have not been considered in the average.

10.2h Mortality tables and life expectancies by geographic area
for the Group’s major defined benefit pension plans

Expressed in years
2021 2020 2021 2020

Country Mortality table

Life expectancy at age 65
for a male member

currently aged 65

Life expectancy at age 65
for a female member

currently aged 65
EMENA

Switzerland LPP 2020 21.7 21.7 23.4 23.4
United Kingdom S3NA 21.2 21.2 23.7 23.6
Germany Heubeck Richttafeln 2018 21.2 21.0 23.5 23.4

AMS
USA Pri-2012 20.9 20.8 22.9 22.8

Life expectancy is reflected in the defined benefit obligations by using the best estimate
of the mortality of plan members. When appropriate, base tables are adjusted to take into
consideration expected changes in mortality e.g. allowing for future longevity improvements.

10. Employee benefits

Consolidated Financial Statements of the Nestlé Group 2021120

10.2i Sensitivity analyses on present value of defined benefit obligations
by geographic area
The table below gives the present value of the defined benefit obligations when major
assumptions are changed.

In millions of CHF
2021 2020

EMENA AMS AOA Total EMENA AMS AOA Total
As reported 19 468 6 052 1 452 26 972 20 625 6 461 1 573 28 659
Discount rates

Increase of 50 basis points 18 046 5 717 1 393 25 156 19 101 6 061 1 490 26 652
Decrease of 50 basis points 21 076 6 424 1 519 29 019 22 356 6 904 1 666 30 926

Expected rates of salary increases
Increase of 50 basis points 19 576 6 095 1 476 27 147 20 765 6 534 1 606 28 905
Decrease of 50 basis points 19 367 6 012 1 430 26 809 20 492 6 439 1 543 28 474

Expected rates of pension adjustments
Increase of 50 basis points 20 458 6 061 1 482 28 001 21 712 6 485 1 623 29 820
Decrease of 50 basis points 18 965 6 045 1 423 26 433 20 015 6 450 1 549 28 014

Medical cost trend rates
Increase of 50 basis points 19 470 6 085 1 452 27 007 20 626 6 514 1 579 28 719
Decrease of 50 basis points 19 467 6 022 1 450 26 939 20 624 6 412 1 572 28 608

Mortality assumption
Setting forward the tables by 1 year 18 690 5 918 1 425 26 033 19 840 6 357 1 542 27 739
Setting back the tables by 1 year 20 250 6 171 1 477 27 898 21 405 6 638 1 603 29 646

All sensitivities are calculated using the same actuarial method as for the disclosed present
value of the defined benefit obligations at year-end.

10.2j Weighted average duration of defined benefit obligations
by geographic area

Expressed in years
2021 2020

EMENA AMS AOA Total EMENA AMS AOA Total
At December 31  15.7  12.1  10.3  14.6  16.0  13.4  11.5  15.2

10. Employee benefits

Consolidated Financial Statements of the Nestlé Group 2021 121

11. Provisions and contingencies

Provisions
Provisions comprise liabilities of uncertain timing or amount that arise from restructuring
plans, environmental, litigation and other risks. Provisions are recognized when a legal
or constructive obligation stemming from a past event exists and when the future cash
outflows can be reliably estimated. Provisions are measured at the present value of the
expenditures unless the impact of discounting is immaterial. Obligations arising from
restructuring plans are recognized when detailed formal plans have been established
and when there is a valid expectation that such plans will be carried out by either starting